
.v - | | 1-- |34. AMENOMENT OF SOL 6CeTAT90N200D6F0 CAT 80N OF CONTHAG4
J. rays, w.688Trs=wway AT40N NO. 5. .- r.GTOVE DATE 14. sesenrems _ C---^ ^^"E "Ta_8 EEL 5. ""^ M acc. gy - ' -j -!-

Mirty-one (31) 8/31/90 .NMS-88-005 dtd 8/13/90
'

'

**#'**"**"'"''''', CODE I' ' * * * * " ' ' ' ' * *s. .ssoto es CODE
i>

U.S. Nuclear Regulatory Connission
Divisior t# Contracts & Property Managemente
Washington, D.C. 20555

a. ~auc a~ o noonus or cou , n ac ion m, .. ... ..,. s,.u .. m coe,, ut
s.a. aut ~ouc~r or souc vai.ou ~o,

-

Southwest Research Institute |,u.on,corsee m:ason^

6220 Culebra Road =
San Antonio, TX '78228

a cA. Moo., c A r sou os' cou o n Ac Tfono(n
NO.

NRC-02-88-005
s ou. on1co esCC 479:6, s39

X 10/15/87
CODE | FACILITY CODE

11. THIS ITEfA ONLY APPLIES TO AMENDMENTS OF SOI.ICITATIONS [

The atio e numtn.n3 sol citat.on s amended as set forth in item 14. The hout and dJte sfRFCitied Io' feCeiDI of QIfers is talenttM. is not ca.
-

. . . .
ients .s.
Offers muss anno tedfr ecce;ot of sh.s enendment prior to the hour and date streified in the solicitatio< or as amerused, by One of if.e to380 .a9 methods.

til Dr comple ting liems B arc Ifi. aass .etu'n.ng copies of the anendt eni: 1b1 Ov anno-viedging ecceint of th.s a.nendment on eac'6 cooe of the of fer
sut mit N. or (c) By scrwa:e acue< o telegram which includes a ,elerence to ,'ne solicitation and aniendenent t.umtves FAILUnfi OF YOU A ACKNOWLEDG.
MENT TO DE nEEElvio AT THE plt.CE DEssGNATED FOn THE nECEIPT OF OFFEnS Pnton TO THE HOUn ANO DA1C SPCCifliD f.tt Y RESUL1,
IN f.E.lECiION Or v00n OF FEI'. If t y wi<iue of this amendment you des.<e to change an of f ee already subm;t:Mf.such criany; may t c ma:e o. teteram or

te:te, rne es ,elerence to the solicilat. oft and this aneendment, and is feCeivcd TW.of to the Otepi *) fiout 44 CJ:f sr*CiIid.le fler. prov dM ee?'. telf) ram ').
>

it. ac couu n~c. ^~o aavuonu en t .ou o^t a <n ,,e .. es

FIN D15900 RRW No,.070-19-44-00-0 APPN. "11 XO700 070 Obligatn. (66,000.00
0 THis ITEM APPLIESONLY TO MODIFICATIONS OF CONTR/ CTS / ORDERS.

IT .9DIFIES THE CONTRACT / ORDER NO. AS DESCntBED IN ITEu tr. -

r ~n e..<. nco4 oc a u .ssor.o run svau r io. ,s,.y,,, . ,. ,,,,, , nc c nn~o cs sc r r on i n .~ ni.u u anc unot .s : .a cou.
g,, p 1 n ,.c r o.~ot s ~ o. ~ o c e : c a_-

i
.

i
e T Hc ADO,v c F.:.,.M S,r.st,c o ce?.T s ACT/OnDcn.4$ uOo.re co 10 ncr L cC T T HC AousNIS T 8t A T .V c CMat.C CS .

r,. as (* eu. .t m.nl O/!.u
c

.

<rv<or 4,i sa . 4 .. . sci roat-in itcu i .runsoa~r to 7"c auinonirv or ran as.:osfio i.X
;I- c. i.ns sonauc~ius. Acnctuc~i is c~icnco i~io consunut to avinono v on

a. c i .a u esr ...*? ,s e, et m.J newan .nd ....on,n

!

MPORTAN7 ' m;, acto, is not, is required to sign this document and retu,n ce;4s to the issu.n.; of b e

. .. oac ... ., a - ~ o - c .a , , .n . . . n , , o ~ ,o... .. . , oc r ~ ... . . . . . . . .. . e ....e . . . -,, . . . . .,~ . . . .. . .,. ., i, .. 3 :, . ,
i
.

SEE ATTACHED

I

i

.
i.4-...........-................uco.........,,.ni.,,,,,nuo.....,ao.io4.................e...........~,,,n.,,,...aio.<,_,
p;

ic. -.nu . .
n . ~.~ c ^ ~ o i . i u o< s.c u c u a ,,.< ., ,.n.n u.a. ~nue nuo n e u o< co~i nac nuc o. nco a .. annu 3

:.
-

Ti Athy-hy Hagan
'

3 'x :.M.w.sd,
j,sc.on s.cuto y ~ntosint.;c, e vno co,a nac io .o< mon

w w.n=:.z;;.a.. ... . ,-
- 6 9f & -

.

. . , . . .. ...~. ...: ...

r. , 7 1 5,~.,,w
. o , e. .k . L n,

..s.. w . . e...:.
.

. .
.....,.....:.- . , . . :,,,... . . , ..,.

.,...n......'

9009140067 900905 .

PDR CONTR Pt40 aNRC-02-88-OO5 m
,



___ - _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ - - -

* "1, ,
' *

| t
1 ;. . . ,- ,

. s

.e>
'

The, purpose of- this modification is to provide incremental fundi g in the'

hount of $66,000.00 for the Lic'ensing Support System Operations Plan, .
' increase authorized funding for the Licensing: Support System Operations Plan
.by $50,000.00, increase authorized funding for the High-level Waste
Operations Plan by $1,402,023.00 and incorporate the award fee pool for the
sixth ev:1uation period.

1. Therefore,the[followingchangesareherebymadeunderSectionB.2:

a. Paragraph B is hereby revised to read as follows:

"B. The amount presently obligated by the Government with respect
to the. contract is $23,566,200.00. Estimated reimbursable
costs are $21,820,555.00. The available award fee is
$1,745,645.00. The base fee is 0."

Notwithstanding the award fee','.as referenced above,.the actual
_

award fee pool will be as stated in the award fee plan. The
award fee plan will reflect'the actual' fee pool based on
cumulative estimated costs for performance of approved
operations plans.

b. Pcragraphs 0. E, and F are hereby revised to read as follows:

t "D. Total funds currently obligated are as follows: ;

'
FIN: 01035 {
MOUNT: $17,344,000.00 '

'
FIN: 01070
M OUNT: $ 596,200.00

FIN: 86666
MOUNT: $ 5,460,000.00 '

FIN: L15900
MOUNT: $ 166,000.00

Total Amount Obligated: $23,566,200.00

E. The amount authorized for each operations plan is'as follows:

H1'gh-level Waste
FIN: 01035
AMOUNT: $17,344,000.00

Transportation
FIN: 01070 __

AMOUNT: $ 596,200.00

d
|

i

9 .

1
_

k



' *
.. . ;.

'

*w''
.

. 1

sh
.34,-.

Research- ;'*
,

,_* FIN: 86666 '
, ..

AMOUNT: $ 4,532,732,00' '

F

Licensing Support System .;
FIN: L15900
AMOUNT 4 $ 85,000.00 j

Total Amount Authorized: $22,557,932.00 t

.

F. The total award-fee available; the award fee earned thus far
and the evaluation period applicable thereto are as follows: r

- r

Available Award Fee
Evaluation Period Award Fee Earned

,

Oct. 15,>1987 - Apr. 14, 1988' _$102,009 $102,009
Apr. 15, 1988 - Oct. 14, 1988 $158,444 $138,639
Oct. 15, 1988 - Apr. 14, 1989 .$275,870 $275,870
Apr. 15, 1989 - Oct. 14, 1989- $296,996 :$278,434
Oct. 15, 1989 - Apr. 14,'1990 :$318,735 5290,846
Apr. 15, 1990 - Oct. 14, 1990 $445,789* T80"

,

*The available award fee for the sixth evaluation period contains;
the fee for one-half of period 1 of the currently approved ;.
FY 1991 Operations / Project Plans which are antiquated due to--s
changes in 00E's program and OM8 budget cuts. Consequently,
the available award fee for the sixth evaluation period is
subject to adjustment upon receipt of the FY 1991-1992 s

Operations / Project Plans. ,

2. Under Section J, entitled " List of Attachments," Attachment 18 is.
revised to reflect the revised award fee pool _ for- the sixth evaluation
period. The Award Fee Determination Plan dated April 1990 is hereby-

,

deleted in'its entirety and replaced by the attached Award Fee
Determination Plan dated August 1990. !

l

All other terms and conditions and conditions of this contract remain- j
unchanged.

1

|

|
'

.

s,

.

c

f
u

[~

4
4
4

f
tF *

.

. b

,

__ _m __



.. ,

o 9.g e..
&..' .;.'s, A.,i< h . , ';; ; ', ,|' ': .;3,, .

.g .a

y . '. M | * d: ,7:; ; ':9 , .., T,N ~ , . r. . ,

'-.
% .

cA. .
.. \ ?, ~ ,

;, .
s *u,m u & f, .> ..- .., - -'; ,. .. . .4 , ; , = , . , ;, f.v - g , , , . .,. . , ,

y.. ..g c,_ ,,.. --- ,-y. -

,

c. .

,. o. . s w, , .
,,.. , . .s ,; ,

, v., . '';,
,, , ; -

-. - ..a...
..

>

.

,

* .

, ,
- # .

. , ;..
-

.
.

+. w; . . ... . , , . _ *

kt, I.d'- /
.

l' ,
*

,_
>

v: ,-
_

.r ,;< ,
. g, _

.
.

,

.. .
,. .

, ,.. ,
.

,

- - ,.
' ^

ATTACHMENT-18!
,

-
:-

,.'/ d< s.

s
i

''AWARDFEEDETERMINATIdNP{.ANFOR; . f
' de ' f .

* '

CONTRACT 'NO, NRC-02-88-005 WITH SOUTIMEST RESEARCH INSTITUTES !

FOR THE PERIOO. OCTOBER -15; 1989 THROUGH OCTOBER 14 .~1990" js

( .

.
. .

'

. ' E (
: ,,f'. .

I )
S , , ,

6.3

F.I
' !

}) -
a

,
,

,

'
NI ,.v. i

,
._

__i
'

o

)

6

' 'cp_'4" t
t

'~

g1 -5- L 7 ',

' r t

4' s i'

'!' js
,

1,,

,

'
4

d
e i

i

_.
, ,

I i b

. . -
?

' > . ?

h
.y

# $
'

., a . j
- (

, (n,-l'

<
-.

t
't
i
!
*

S -
;?

)'
e

..>
'

" .
i

2

4
--f

~

( .

;
t& .

'

fk'
i .

e .

i

.

h

2
-

$

ii

!
1

|
?

AUGUST. 1990? 4 -
,

4

y , ' $ 5

-!qy y. <

r

i

P

$ f

f

.

'. ,, g4 -49 I -

'

R , a.

1. ?; _ .
*

|- _%.
.

,

= ,

*
, . . ,.,

p- . -

.
, .

- *g
'

fk', . 3
,'

,
.

%.
c'* . .

'

i

| t .-,

.4. -

* . i
' ' ,e- * ' ' i

-

' |f
.

a -

-. e, r ?
. _,

-

n i
s

'./," .i1> q .
, < - .

.
- , . . . $ '

, ' # ' * * 'w' e - -- / w -,, .w 4 1.j , , ,,,.] .



a .. . .
.

^3
., ,-

*.
.

,

,

o

'' s% t
|

CPAF C0f4 TRACT PERFORMANCE REPORTING
~

0

HEVIEV Af10 TVALUATIO!! PROCEDURE
s

,

Award Fee Octermination Report-

CutIRACI
. - _ _ _ .

,,_

TEL DETERMll!A110',' Of flCIAL (fDO)
__

_
r

.
,

.,

Award Fec Recommendation .
|*

Pericrciatice $valua tion
Boa d Report 't

i

PERf0Rmi:CE EVAWAil03;
00ARD, (PEB) -

,

__

5

i e .:r'. Reports

-
-

; CO::TRACTlflG
OFF1CFR

'

.-

I C0t: TRAC TOR i
. __

p -- - ;
E''* ! CAI ',^" TORDit!ATOR

-

|8

| I _,

Self-Assessment Rc;iort .

,

.t -

.

. 4 6$ % S

4

**.

=

,.e.
- -- ~..-_

4
= *

I
g f a f ,$ } ,9 ( 8, d'

. .. ...
.

,

%

.

I

p-

.d

s ~



.-.

|, , , . ;. ,- - , , , ,'

, , ' . ., 1,:. , . . . . e . ,. . . . . . - ,. . . . . . .
, ,, ,- .

p ' g '; * ; 'r . .- . ...
, ,.

',, .\
.

,
,;

'
* =' .* , , , . .*.., , , , , , ,+

, . ,,* *. . . . ,
. , . .

, , ,
, ,

.

#
,

' ,

i ,- *. , ,

.
' .

*
.

.

-3-
.

AWARD FEE DETERMINATION PIAN FOR
CONTRACT NO. NRC-02-88-005 WITH SOUTHWEST RESEARCH INSTITUTE

,

FOR THE PERIOD OCTOBER 15,1988 THROUGH OCTOBER I4, .1990
,

.

. Contents-

M'

A .' Introduction

B. ' Organization Structure' for Award Fee Administration

C. , Evaluation Requirements-

D7 Methods for Deterraining Award Fee

E. Char.ge in Plan Coverage

.

.

r

'

i

e

i

.

*
is

'

/. .- -

.. .
- -

.
.



. . . >
;,. ,

.- ,-.. .w. ,

s
,

, . t>
l

'
,

..

,i.

-4--
1

'
-

A. Purpose

The purpose of the Award Fee is to stimulate management actions which
<

l.
*

will motivate Center staff to strive for excellence in the overall
. performance of the' Center, under the contractually non-competitive
environment ofian FFROC. NRC interests are best served when the

|Center's performance.is such that NRC can award the maximum fee.
Therefore, any award of less than maximum fee shall be accompanied by a -
list of specific'.~:'! ems that require successful, corrective action by
Center Manage a , ier to attain award of the maximum fee..

8. l..troducti
m. ministration of ihe award. fee provisions of ;

). This pla e

contract ;a ~ -005 with Southwest Resea ch' Institute for
October. 15, 1989 through October 14, 1990.the evaluo s u- ,

2. The following matters, among others, are covered in the contract.

The contractor is required to establish a Federally Funded' a. |Research and Development Center (FFRDC) for the operation of
the Center for Nuclear. Waste Regulatory Analyses (CNWRA). .

b. The award fee pool is $1,597,843.00 through October- 14, 1990.

The estimated cost and award fee pool- are subject toc.
equitable adjustments on ' account of changes or_ other contract
modificatlons.

,

d. The award fee earned and payable will be determined as
specified elsewhere in this plan by the Fee Determination-

<

'~

Official (F00) in accordance with this plan. The F00 is
Robert M. Bernero, or his designee.

Award fee determinations are not subject to the Disputese,

clause of the contract.

3. This award fee is provided for the establishment and maintenance
cf a high level- of technical expertise for ef fective performance
of functions for the NRC related to the NWPA waste management
program. ' This award fee plan af fords the contractor an i

opportunity to earn increased fee commensurate.with the
achievement of optimum performance in pursuit of contract
objectives and goals. Optimum performance is not'necessarily
equated with the highest level of performance achievable in all

i
1 '

|
1 , .

*
.

.. .

.

, - k



f

s.' ,. . .

,. ,.. . . , . , .;i, , , v . ,,, '. . ., * * , . . ., , ., , ,, , , . , , , . . ,. ,,

t','..:, , *. , . *
;. , . . . . . . . , . ..

i: s ^ . ." ., .. . . . . ,,
, , ,. , .

L a _
,,, .

.

%
-

Lbe
. .

v
,- .

.

.

-5-

incentive areas. Rather, it represents the most favorabic' degree
.

of perforsance obtainable considerir.g the achievement of contract
!objectives in light of the complexities.of the' tasks, the .

dif ficulties of the schedules agreed upon~, and the contractor's
.most ef fective utilization of- available resources. The.
constraints beyond the Center's control shall be considered.

C. Organization Structure for Award Fee Administration

The following organizational structure is established for administering
the award fee provisions of the contract.

1. Fee Determination Of ficial (F00]

a. The FD0 is Robert M. Be. ro, or his designee.

b. Primary FD0 responsibilities are:

(1) Octermining- the award fee earned and payable foi cach
evaluation period as addressed in Part D.

s

(2) Changing the matters covered in this plan as addressed
in Part E, as appropriate.

2. Center Review Group (CRG)

a. The Chairman of the CRG will be: ~ !

Jesse L. Funches

The CRG will consist of the follow-:g members:

Robert E. Browning Charles E. MacDonald
Timothy F. Hagan Mel Silberberg ;

Advisors: Donald F. liassell
Sharon D. Hearse'

Evaluation Coordinator: Barbara Stiltenpole

5. The Chairman may recommend the appointment of non-voting
members to assist the Group in performing its functions. 1

~ ' ;
l

-

a
1
i.

.. ,

'

a 6

"
s

q
.

.



. ' . . ' ..
*

. | _ . . . ; ,':. : . ,.: ,, ; ..,_ , ' , -; t.;..,. , . . , ' , , . . . . , .. ;, . . .

.;,.'', . . . . - .
. . ', , -,

. . r,-, .. . .. . , . .. , + - .

. . .. ,

,

.- s

& -

,

-e. ,

*

..*

-6-

.c. The CRG will:

(1) ~ Conduct! ongoing evaluations of- contractor performance
and submit a Performance Evaluation Report (PER) to the'
FD0 covering the Group's findir.;s and recommendations

- ifor each evaluatio.e' period, as addressed in Part D.

.(2). Conr.idering proposed changes in this plan and
- recommending those it determines ~ appropriate for

>

' adoption by-the'F00,.as addressed in Part'E.

3. Performance Monitors (PM) ~ .

PMs will be all . Program Element. Managers and the Contracting- -;
a.

Officer. ;

b. Each PM will be responsible for complying with the General
Instructions for Performance Monitors, Attachment 0-1, and
any specific instructions of the cog Chairman as addressed in

>

Part D. Primary PM responsibilities are:
'

(1) Monitoring, evaluating and assessing contractor
performance in assigned areas.

Monitor _ Report-(2) Periodically preparing a Pe 'a

(PMR) for the CRG, as approprio m. ,

(3) Recommending appropriate changes-in this plan for
consideration, as addressed in Part E.

>

>

F

.

i

+

1

Y

. .
,

'%
* .* ]

el 4 ,

t

r



'

,., .j . q ,_ .c ; ;, .. , , , j. -
' - .,Mj . ,,4. , .i .. ,,- .;? . . , . , ., .* .. .;.# ,, ,- <

. q ;.-( . . g. . , . . ,, . .... ..
. . ,. . . ,< - . , , . .

,,
, . , ,

,
,

,

> .

>
' '

, -e.

|: {p> ' ,. _
,

, ,

|' ,:
"

..

}
'

* ,

.cc .

t, 4

:-8-
r,

J. Method for D termining Award: Fec
l'

L
A determination of' the' award fee earned for each evaluatinn period will'

1

The method.to !
be made promptly by- the FD0'af ter the' end of the period.

L be followed in-monitoring, evaluating and assessing contractor
~

1'

performance during the period,as well as for determining.the award fee.
i:
! : earned, is described below.

,

E

l.
The FD0 will. designate the Performance Monitors. Duties and

4

' ,

responsibilities |of: PMsLwill be' in addition .to, or an extension ')
-

of, regular responsibilitf as.

The CRG Chairman wl'll require that each PM receives the following:2.

A copy'of- the contract 1and all modifice?. tons from the ]o.'

Contracting Of ficer.
1
J

Appropriate' orientation and guidance from the Contract._] {
'

o
s Officer. .i

~

A copy of this plan' along with ary changes made in accordance {I .ce
.!with Part E.

4

.iSpecific instructions applicable: to' PM assigned performanceo' ;

areas.
*

3. PM5 will monitor, evaluate and asses's contractor performance in
accordance with the General Instructions for Performance Monitors.
'"'chment 0-1, and the specific instructions and g~uidance

t-

'ed by the CRG Chairman.. . .

|' 4. PMs will submit periodic Performance Monitor Reports (PMRs) to the
Evaluation Coordinator 'and, if' required, make verbal presentations'~

to the CRG. ,

. . . . .

5. As appropriate, the CRG Chairman will request and obtain
performance information from other units or personrel normally ;~

involved -in observing contractor performance. ;
,

,

6. Periodically, the CRG will consider PMRs cnd other performance ]
information it obtains and discuss.the reports and information. {
with PMs or other' pa ~ aonnel, as appropriate.

l
e

9

*
!

.
*

-

'

. 6

*. ,

l'
,

.

'
-

m ___



q , ,..
' > - . , - ., _ , ,, ,: . , n , ,, ,

- *
'

, , , . . . . , ,g(*g'.,,g-,.; ;, .v . , . , ,''* *,,, ...< ~- ,
't ;* * .. . ;, . , . ,. ,,

. <.d * * 9 *
'

l. .. .*J .,_.c . , ,
,,,.'. * ,

| . , ,.,
,

.

n. ,

' ~
, m . '. .i . i'

,; .

. . v

t- e .'

< ,

,

.

.

-9'~ <
r,

-
- '

- Af t'er the end"of each evaluation period, the contractor shall"
g

7.
- bmit- to' the Contracting Of ficer and the Evaluation coordinator asu
written self-assessment of its perf ormance during the evaluation ,

period: including the . amount' of award fee'it feels it has, earned;
Af ter receipt of; the. contractor's self-as'sessment report, tthe

~

; contractor'may be required to meet with the CRG to discuss: overall~
performance during(the period.- As requested by .the CRG Chairman;, '

' PMs and other" personnel _ involved in ' perform'ance evaluations wil'l? '"

attend the meetings and participate in discussions.

Af ter any such. meeting with the contractor,;th'e CRG will, consider8.
matters presented by the ' contractor and~ establish-its findings and

~

recommendations to be included in the'PER;
'

s

: >

4
9. Tht CRG Chairman will prepare the1PER fornthe period and submit it3

to' the LF00 'for; use. in determining the, award fee earned. :The
report'williinclude atrocommended award fee'with supporting 1

' documen ta ti on. Prior to' submitting' the PER,;the Chairman will-
-discuss the CRG recommendation > with :the : contractor and shall'

afford the contractor the opportunity to present any additional
L | information for the FD0's consideration. 'When.submittis.g the. .

r? port, the Chairman will inform the'F001 whether 'or< not- t he
contractor desires to prese-t any matters -tof the FDO-beforeithe

-

-- +

award fee determinalfor is made.
i l

10. The FD0 will consider 'the PER and ,dt scuss it with4 the CRG. Chairman
er other personnel, as appropriate. If. requested by.the

|
contractor, or if the FD0 considers it. appropriate, he FD0 will.
neet with the contractor for discussions. Iftreq.ested by the' <

I

FDO, :the CRG Chelrman and any other personnel involved in
performance evaluation may be required to ; attend the meeting with-

|

the contractnr. ,

11. The.FDU will determine the amount of award fee: earned during the

L
pericd. The amount determinea will not.resu1t'-solely from

~

mathematical summing, averaging or the application of a formula.L

The FD0's determination of the amount of award fee evened and the
!p basis foi this determination will,be stated in the Award Fee'

I
Determination Report (AFDR). ' The report will be signed by .the FDC
and given to the contractor'for attachment to its voucher
requesting payment of the award fee. -

i

Je .

'

|.

.

~4
8'

i.
5 l i
'

s

I y ~
_ _

.o, 7



.' ,
e ,

', i v.:; .; . ,Q, * = ' '. * , . ; ~, . - , ' . * ' ''

L.|.,.-*. ,. i ; . . , , ,. .

. . .
. ;&'.: ** . .." : * *.n'.<*',

= '' '.'' , 'u * . ~- ' .

<. s%.. ,' ' . . e d * ' ' , ' ..; }} A ^ ;;
,,-

c -
,.

- ,9-

'! '( ,

,,A- - ,
,

tc

9'!. <

. . .

i$

:

-10-
t

.. . ,

E. Changes in Plan' Coverage. ,

3

1. .Right to fiake Changes ,

Any matters covered in this plan may be changed by mutual
agreement of the parties 30. days prior to the beginning of an m

evaluation period by timely notice to the contractor. In writing. y

'However, when thel CenterLand the NRC_cannot agrea on any proposed = 4
~

J
change the matter will be. referred to the F00 for a final ; . _

1

-decision. All final changes will be made~ byLformal modif' cation-o

to- the contract. *

2. Method of Changing P!an Coverage
IThe method to be followed -for.-changing plan coverage l's described
ebelow.

Personnel involved in' the administration of the; award feea.
provisions of. tbc contract -are enc'ouraged to recommend

<

' ,

fE
changes in plan coverage with:a vibw toward' changing- _.

management emphasis; motivating higher performance levels, or
,

. improving the award fee determination process,- Recommended i
changes should be sent to the CRG for consideration-and!

dra f ting.

b. The CRG will coordinate prop'osed changes-with the contractor.

Prior to the end of each evaluation period, the-CRG willc.
submit changes applicable to 'the next; evaluation period for-
approval by the F00 with appropriate comments and
justification.

|

|
|

5
o.

5
1

i

**

V '
g

' ' 1. ..

.=

b

i .



'

>' '
.n ,

n.a.. . .. f,1 ,- , en ,. .
--

, ,

a "
.. .. ,' ,

S, n .;-

*
~. '

' ;v. 3,

, ,

1'

Q.:= ~ ,_,

r_g};-.- ,

,,
,. '

'

, ,

., c , ,
' ' ' '

ATT/ CHMENT C41oTO AFDPc

C'NTRACI NO. NRC-02'-88-005' WITH SOUTHWEST!RESEARCH INSTITUTE ,O

v .

.

' EVALUATION PERIODS AND MAXIMUMo

AVAILABLE AWARD FEE FOR EACH
'

. i.

Evaluatio'n Period I

o
' Ma.*1 mum Avail'able - !

No. Duration' Ending- : Award = Fee r
.

,

4
, n

.1- 6 months' April 14, 1988 .$102,009 ;

'2 6 months ' October' 14', 1988 $158,G4 -)
. . . i

3 6 mcaths Apri;1'14, 1989 $275,87P ,

4s 6 months .0ctober'14, 1989 .$296,990

5 6 months April 14,.1990- .- $ 118,735 '

6 6 months October 14, 1990- '$A45,78f*~ ,

^

*The available award < o* the sixth evaluation period contains fee for. .,

one-half of period 1 of tl e currently approved Fi 1991 Operations / Project a

Plans which a 'e antiquatn due to changes in DOE's program and OMB -budget i

cuts. Conse .1,tl. , the available award fee for. the sixth evaluationLperiod
is subject to adjustment upon receipt or the FY. 1991-1992: Operations / Project- ''

Plans. ;

<

',(
' %

i

.!*,

9

'

. ,

O

i-
,



. .

7 : . , .- - e> .

; x : , ..y
- , ; . . . ., , . ... . .,.t - . , -

,' ,; .. s;' .

. y .y ..
.1; , -} e .'. ,

,

.
+

,
-

, .

_%
<

'
,

,

4't -g,

';W
.. '

.-
.,

* ,3,

r .g

i* '

~12- i

m

ATTACHMENT C-2 TO AFDP FOR'-

4
CONTRACT NO NRC-02-88-005 WITH : SOUTHWEST RESEARCH INSTITUTE

U
EVALUATION CRITERIA FOR YEAR TliREE PERFORMANCE

AREA WElthlT 100
!

:
sl . ~ Technical and Staffing .

!

(A) Technica'i - 35 hints 7'

The. er. tent to which the contractor provides sustained high ' quality
technical assistance and.rescerch in support-of the NRC high-level

The functioning of the Center'shall be consistent--waste program.
with the direction provided, by the NRC Contracting Officer and the
approved operations plans and the-guidance provided by the NRC'

Cited Program Manager. . Determining factors shall include:
4

s

(;) Thoroughness and Accuracy of hork

The extent to'which the contractor' submits technical work
products which are thorough, accurate and meet the
contractual specification for the deliverable.

(2) Technical Independence and Initiative

The extent to which the contractor's' technical efforts
exhibit independence and initiative in implementing the
approved operations plans-and recommending activ.itles.that
need to be undertaken by 'the NkC to meet. its
responsibilities.

! (3) . Clarity and Conciseness
in

The extent to whicn the contractor consistently submits; work .

products that are clear and provide an adequate technical
|-

basis for NRC staff use.

(4) Timeliness ,

The extent to which the Center consistently submits work ,

products on time. The degree to which delays are caused by ,

circumstances bevond the Center's control shall.be-

considered.
,

@ 1

*
.

_

*\

t
'

i' (

.;



:a-
"[[ . .. ...J 1-

*

SI . ' ' (. %
'

h. $ ;Y,I[*. . , '' |
'* ..-

:
.

, , ,

m , . rg
.

.,
,

,

u :' ~m . '

N '' ; < .
.

'
F'7 *'

. ,,, ,

.. . ,

_ P
'

il
,

w-
" .13M',

(5) Complexity.

Consideration.wiffl be-givenLto the technical difficulty;and
schedule requirement'.

. (B) . Staf fing - 15 Points'

The' extent'to which'the cont'ractor.has successful'y implemented'
its proposed staffing.~ plan, including: provisions.for'the_.keyo
personnel, in.a; timely-manner, enabling the Center to function'to '
fulfill its mission. The; following.. items will be cocsideredi

(1) The quality and timeliness of the Center's d2velopment ~ofha ,
written " staffing plan".

~

,

'

-(2) Ability to ittract :and retain high_ qual'ity personnel -in' \
accordance with the Center's staf fing plan.'' Consideration ;

-~

'till be given to difficulty in_ acquiring personnel because~of ;
unique' circumstances (for example, an unexpected high' demand 1,

i
!for certain disciplines).'*

!

(3) Effectiveness in assigning-qualified personnel-to accomplish
i(work in approved operations' plans and long term program

objectives which are the. basis of _ the staf fing plan. |
*l

i

2. Management - 35 Points
i

The extent to which the contractor ~ continues to develo'p the Center in ;

accordance with requirements to bring Lthe Center to:" full capability"
by the end of the third contract year. The.extentLto which'the
contractor effectively manages the pr'ogram to establish appropriate:

- priorities and perform . assigned tasks in a timely manner based on the
direction provided by the NRC Contracting Officer, approved Operations
Plans and efficient utilization of available res'ources.

(A) Develop / Implement Appropriate -Procedures / Practices j
,

(1) The extent to which the contractor. develops and implements
administrative and- management- procedures and practices needed j

'

to successfully operate a Federally Funded Research and_
Development Center, e.g., conflict of: interest procedures. .

)
,

(2) The extent to which the Center develops, maintains and
-imple-eM s an eficctive QA program.

,

4

*

e
'

,.

%

. b

$e * ' s6

,[ 4s

1 .,



L , ; ,'.' y |$f | .' ' , h,| * ,,. .|;| * ' .Y : , * -
+?d ' l' . , .-

a,..

z: - .
,s - a.,. w. , -.. , .

-

n.
9 _

,

' - -

,
*

f. *. - .

.

. .,

9*
.

n , ,
-

,

'
,.

-15- ..

1

-( A) ' Cost Estimation and Contro1?
,.,- :rc

~
'

_(1). The extent to which ' the Contractor Idevelops detailed and .

j'reasonable cost estimates for' performance of work. .Also, the ,

extent to which the-Contractor substantiates all' cost-

. estimates-and/ or' proposed! revisions.-

e (2) The extent to which thd-contractor performs Wdrk'wl' thin the ,

original cost estimates, .if. revisions to work requirements'

= are necessaryLevaluationLwill be based on revised estimates- 3

agreed upon.1

(3) The accuracy and timeliness .of' information provided by the .1

Center'' agrated budg ting and cos' reporting yystem 'in.

compila b :h contract-requirements.
'

(B) Effectiveness % .ontractor's Performance in< the Area of Contract
Administration,. including;

2

(1) The extent to which the Center assures ' that: subcontracts
are negotiated, documented and administered in'-accordance j's

-

with the Federal Acquisition ' Regulations; subcontractor.,

approval requests are submitted in a timely manner including -j

copies of all. task directives issued and modifications'to ]|subcontracts q.

(2) quality and timeliness of: required administrative j
]noti fications such as ' limitation of L funds notification; . .
;

submission of reports such as periodic progress' reports anc'
subcontracting plan ' reports. ;

(3) the review and execution of contract modifications:which
-

shall be accomplished within two weeks from the date of |
transmittal. When the Center takes exception to the terms of 1

the modification, negotiations b9tweenLLhe Center and the -,

Contracting Of ficerL shall be initiated within the said two. if
4week period.
)

.
(4) ef fectiveness of liaison with the Contracting Of ficer in dll

~

aspects of contract administration
j

(5)' the extent to which the Center provides,accurite and timely -

information on conflict of interest -Issues |,

i

! 1,
I

e .

s
* *

b|, ,

*
* 9 :

a. ,
,

d
3F ,

,



,,

-it a,, . ,. . .i. '' A' ' . . , . p , , ;. , ,

. i q| 'N/j ' - is ['<.'1 . . .| , j
- - .

. , ,, ,, ,-

, ,

. , - -, <

,, e >., ,-
<

'

,

. , ,p-
* '

*' o
9

44'
.

c.16 - - ' '.

, .

..
ATTACHMENT-C-3 GRADING TABLE-

PROP'OSED EVALUATION GRADES .

';
'Porpose- _-

'
~ IThe purpose -of Lhe Award' Fee 'is to stimuiate management'. actions which will. '

motivate Center staf f to strive for excellence in the-overall performance of.
the' Center, under the contractually non-competitive environment.of- an.

NRC interests are best served when the' Center's performance fi s .- suchFFROC. :
that' NRC can award. the maximum fee. Therefore,, any: award |of less than

, maximum fee shall bc: accompanied by a ' list -of specific' problems that require
successful- corrective action = by _ Center Management- .in order to attain award - ,

: of the maximum ~ fee. .
, ,

\

|'
1

..

\

1.
1

i

i 1 4

! *|

l,
|- ,

,

'i

9

_ .
! *

t

1. 6 |,

.i| *:;-
'

;,,

, , -. . ,



%. .;-f .' . . , .% ? . ; - . . ;..

, ' ,:| > 'i v: .'>
. . .+ , , . , _ j- .*

.
-

. .
. . . . . .

.

. , .; .,::. . . ... .
. .

. --.
,.

+ :. -;.

.M
,.?' -

,
'

3o ..

s- 11
~ -18-- ,

.,

.l. %

.

70 to 80 .The contractor's' performanceSatisfactory -

has met most needs, schedules,,

'and.' expectations-set.forth in ~ ;
'

the contract. Areas of
deficiencies are more frequent
than-in the criteria above, but *

- are of fset by areas of -
excellent or, superior:
performance such that net:
af fect on 'overall program |was - ;

negl i g ib'i e. ,

,

Fair 60 to'70 -Contractor's performance h'as: '

.not met contract requirements
on numerous occasions ~. . Areas
of ' deficiency have had. some

. adverse impact ori' the program- 7

-(cost.~ schedule and/or- i
performance). This rating . i
constitutes'a warning to the-s
contractor that=its: performance-
borders on an unsatisfactory

>

rating.

L

Unsa ti s f actory Below 60 Number and significance of
,

. deficiencies are. such that'the1

t contractor's overal1"

1' performance . i s unsa tis f actory.
1

..}

,

b

.)

)

!

.

,

6
* i

* * . ,

,
,

b

j- =

r , -. .s e i


